ordinary shares of 50 kobo each to PZCH. The Company’s share capital will be increased by
₦1,097,358,318.50 through the crea�on of 2,194,716,637 ordinary shares of 50 kobo each to
accommodate the issuance of the new shares to be allo�ed to PZCH. The new shares will rank pari
passu with all the exis�ng shares in the Company’s share capital.

Subject to the approval of shareholders, the Board will seek the approval of the Securi�es and
Exchange Commission (“SEC”) for the Conversion and registra�on of the new shares to be issued to
PZCH, in line with Rule 279 (5) of SEC Rules. Following receipt of SEC approval, the addi�onal shares
will be allo�ed to PZCH and listed on the floor of the Nigerian Exchange Limited.

 ¹Converted at a rate of ₦1511.63 / USD, based on the FMDQ NAFEM rate as of 12 February 2025

Extraordinary General Mee�ng March 2025 4PZ Cussons Nigeria Plc

1.  EFFECT OF THE CONVERSION

Following the terms of the Conversion in sec�on 3, the ownership structure of the Company will be as
follows:

Shareholders

Pre-Conversion Post-Conversion

Shares

% Shareholding

Shares

PZCH

2,909,349,788

73.27

5,104,066,425

82.79

Directors’ Holdings 63,602

0.00

63,602

0.00

CardinalStone 194,992,457 4.91 194,992,457 3.16

AMCON & PFA 61,972,446 1.56 61,972,446 1.01
Other shareholders 804,098,752 20.25 804,098,752 13.04
Total 3,970,477,045

100.00

6,165,193,682

100.00

% Shareholding

5.  INFORMATION ON PZCN

PZCN is a leading player in Nigeria's consumer goods sector opera�ng across the baby, hygiene,
beauty and electricals categories. It manufactures and distributes leading brands including Morning
Fresh, Canoe, Premier, Joy, Stella, Venus, Imperial Leather, Cussons Baby, Carex, and Robb. In the
electricals segment, PZCN assembles and/or distributes products including refrigerators, freezers,
air-condi�oners, and washing machines under the Haier Thermocool brand. PZCN is a subsidiary of
PZCH.